

66323.2

66323.2

66323.2

NO: ~~6623-2-I~~

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

---

JULIE A. JAMES, a single person,

Plaintiff/Respondent,

vs.

ROBERT L. WOODMAN and MARY C. WOODMAN,  
individually and as a marital community,

Defendants/Appellants.

---

Appeal from the Superior Court of Washington  
for King County  
Honorable Greg Canova, Judge  
(Cause No. 08-2-36958-7 SEA)

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

**SCHROETER, GOLDMARK & BENDER**  
500 Central Building  
810 Third Avenue  
Seattle, Washington 98104  
(206) 622-8000

2011 JUN -6 PM 1:49  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION I  
CLERK OF COURT  
JULIE A. JAMES

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. RESPONDENT’S STATEMENT OF THE NATURE OF THE CASE .....	1
II. RESPONDENT’S STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED .....	1
III. RESPONDENT’S STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
IV. ARGUMENT .....	8
A. Standard of Review.....	8
B. Relationship Between CR 37 And CR 43(f)(3).....	11
C. The Trial Court’s Oral Decision Is Part Of The Record And May Be Considered To Interpret Its Findings And Judgment. ....	14
D. The Court’s Finding that Mr. Woodman “Failed” To Appear And Testify At Trial Complied With CR 43(f)(3).....	17
E. The Trial Court’s Finding That There Was No Evidence Of A Medical Basis For Mr. Woodman’s Nonappearance At Trial Was A Finding That His Nonappearance Was “Without Reasonable Excuse” And Thus “Willful”. ....	19

**TABLE OF CONTENTS, continued**

	<u>Page</u>
F. Defendants’ Other Arguments Provide No Basis For Reversal. ....	21
1. Defendants’ Due Process Argument Is Simply Another Way Of Arguing That The Trial Court Did Not Follow CR 43(f)(3).....	21
2. Substantial Evidence Supported The Trial Court’s Findings.....	22
3. There Was, At Most, Disputed Evidence As To Whether Mr. Woodman Was Too Sick To Attend The Trial And Testify. ....	25
4. The Woodmans Were Not Deprived Of Their Constitutional Right By Jury.....	26
5. Defendants’ Multiple Assignments Of Error Boil Down To The Claims Discussed In This Brief.....	26
6. Since CR 55 Does Not Apply, There Is No Reason To Go Through The Elements Of That Section. ....	27
V. CONCLUSION.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Ahten v. Barnes</i> , 158 Wn. App. 343, 242 P.3d 35 (2010).....	9, 10
<i>Allied Financial Services, Inc. v. Mangum</i> , 72 Wn. App. 164, 864 P.2d 1 (1994).....	19
<i>Anderson v. Mohundro</i> , 24 Wn. App. 569, 574, 604 P.2d 181 (1979).....	19
<i>Blair v. TA-Seattle East No. 176</i> , 2011 WL 1499901 (Wash.).....	16
<i>Burnet v. Spokane Ambulance</i> , 131 Wn.2d 484, 933 P.2d 1036 (1997).....	passim
<i>Campbell v. A.H. Robins Co., Inc.</i> , 32 Wn. App. 98, 64 P.2d 1138 (1982).....	17, 19
<i>Dobbins v. Mendoza</i> , 88 Wn. App. 862, 947 P.2d 1229 (1997).....	9, 10
<i>Esparza v. Skyreach Equipment, Inc.</i> , 103 Wn. App. 916, 15 P.3d 188 (2000).....	20
<i>Gillett v. Lydon</i> , 40 Wn.2d 915, 246 P.2d 1104 (1952).....	25
<i>Johanson v. United Lines</i> , 62 Wn.2d 437, 383 P.2d 512 (1963).....	26
<i>Lampard v. Roth</i> , 38 Wn. App. 198, 684 P.2d 1353 (1984).....	19
<i>Magana v. Hyundai Motor America</i> , 167 Wn.2d 570, 220 P.3d 191 (2009).....	8, 9, 10, 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES, continued**

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Mayer v. Sto Industries, Inc.</i> , 156 Wn.2d 677, 132 P.3d 115 (2006).....	16
<i>Rivers v. Washington State Conference of Mason Contractors</i> , 145 Wn.2d 674, 41 P.3d 1175 (2002).....	passim
<i>Wallace Real Estate Investment, Inc. v. Groves</i> , 72 Wn. App. 759, 868 P.2d 149, <i>aff'd</i> , 124 Wn.2d 881, 881 P.2d 1010 (1994).....	14

**Other Authorities**

CR 37 .....	passim
CR 37(b).....	9, 14
CR 37(b)(2).....	17, 18
CR 40, et al .....	passim
CR 43, et al .....	passim
CR 55 .....	27
CR 60 .....	9, 10, 11
ER 602 .....	2
